## PUBLIC NOTICE INVITATION TO BID #1163

The City of Springfield Public Works Department will be accepting sealed bids for the following:

### PAVING CONTRACT #PW216 for Street Construction, Maintenance and Repair

Bid proposal may be acquired at the Public Work Department with a nonrefundable deposit of \$50.00 for each set obtained. Contact Clayton Moore, Director of Public Works at 615-384-2746 for additional information. Reference Bid #1163 on the outside of the sealed envelope. Sealed bids must be received in the Office of the City Recorder, 405 North Main Street, Springfield, TN 37172 by 2:00 p.m., local time, Tuesday, April 6, 2021. The City of Springfield reserves the right to reject any and all bids.

Lisa H. Crockett City Recorder

#### INVITATION TO BID PAVING CONTRACT #PW216

#### PROPOSAL BID #1163

**Project**: Paving or resurfacing with hot mix asphalt materials on certain streets; excavation and installation of ADA approved handicap crossing at certain intersections; base and paving of certain walking paths and parking areas in City; adjustment of manholes, valves, catch basins; the miscellaneous cold planning; possible excavation for widening (2.5 feet on the shoulders) of other streets; concrete curb and gutter, concrete curb and sidewalk; painting of parking lines and pavement markings; equipment rental; shoulder construction with bituminous surface treatment and miscellaneous guardrail maintenance or installation and traffic control per MUTCD Manual and other miscellaneous items of construction as directed by the Public Works Director.

Proposals are invited for a contract for the work of the above project. Proposals will be received until **2:00 p.m., local time, Tuesday, April 6, 2021**, at which time and place sealed proposals will be publicly opened and read aloud. Fax proposals will not be considered. Proposals should be directed to the attention of:

Office of the City Recorder 405 North Main Street Springfield, Tennessee 37172 615-382-2200

A **<u>non-refundable deposit of \$50.00</u>**, payable to the City of Springfield must be made for each set of proposal books obtained. Bid proposals may be obtained at the:

Public Works Department 2809 Clinard Drive Springfield, Tennessee 37172 615-384-2746

A Cashier's check or Bid Bond in an amount of not less than five percent (5%) of the bid submitted must accompany each bid. A Payment and Performance in an amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the contract will be required for the successful bidder.

Bid proposal book *shall not copied or be taken apart* and shall be enclosed in a sealed

envelope with all applicable forms completed. Each envelope shall bear on the outside the following: **Bidder's name, address, license number and expiration date, that part of classification applying to the bid, the date and time of the bid opening and the project name and/or contract number**. Failure to show these items on the outside of the envelope will result in the proposal being returned to the bidder unopened.

Bidder must submit a DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT. Each bidder shall be a licensed Contractor as required by the State of Tennessee Contractor's Licensing Act of 1976.

# This project does contain Tennessee Department of Transportation "Price Adjustment for Bituminous Materials".

The initial completion date for this contract is June 30, 2022. The City of Springfield reserves the right to extend this contract with the mutual consent of both parties.

Unless otherwise specified, all construction, equipment, and materials shall be as specified by the Tennessee Department of Transportation, Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, latest edition.

Addenda to the Proposal will be acknowledged by all bidders. Failure to acknowledge receipt of Addendum Letters is grounds for rejection.

Effective for all contracts the CITY OF SPRINGFIELD will not hold retainage. In addition, the Contractor will not be able to hold retainage from the subcontractor.

It shall be the bidders' responsibility to confirm that the Proposal Bid contains all the documents indicated on the Table of Contents. Should any omissions occur, the appropriate documents may be obtained from the Public Works Department.

The CITY OF SPRINGFIELD reserves the right to reject any and all bids.